## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Promotion	of Luke Cromp to Serg		6-13-2022
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams		BILL# <u>90-2022</u>	
DATE SUBMITTED: 6-9-2022		EXHIBITS:	
APPROVED AS TO F	ORM:		
Village Attorney		Village Administration	
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	AMOUNT BUDGETED	APPROPRIATION REQUIRED:	
within the police depa	rtment	appoint Luke Cromp to the po	osition of sergeant
MOVED BY: Shapir	SECONDE	ED BY: Cahllaz	
VOTE ON ROLL CAL	L:		
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yes	_	
TRUSTEE BRUNETT	e <u>yes</u>	_	
TRUSTEE CATILLAZ	yes	_	
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	yes	=	
TRUSTEE SHAPIRO	yes	_	
	V		

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MANAGER TO APPOINT LUKE CROMP TO THE POSITION OF SERGEANT WITHIN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Saranac Lake has a Civil Service position within the Police Department for Sergeant, and

WHEREAS, Patrolman Luke Cromp has passed the Civil Service test for Sergeant, and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended Patrolman Luke Cromp for promotion to Sergeant, and

WHEREAS, the salary and benefits will be defined by the PBA Union Contract. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Village of Saranac Lake Board of Trustees authorizes the Village Manager to promote Patrolman Luke Cromp to the position of Sergeant effective June 16<sup>th</sup>, 2022, with the customary 8-26 weeks probation period.